Rule 2.118

(a) Inzart full
name{s)and
address{es) of
admintstrator{s)

(b} Insesrt name and
address of
registerad office of
company

{c) Insert date of
! appointment

{d} Insert name of
appointor

Contact Details.

You do not have lo give any contact

The Insolvency Act 1886

Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Form 2.358'

2.35B

Name of Company

Company number

Store Media plc 02437795
{formerly WRT Group pic)
Inthe Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds

District Registry
{full name of court)

1016 of 2013

Ve {a) Robert Neil Dymond
The Manor House

260 Ecclesall Road South
Sheffield

S11 9PS

Lisa Jane Mogg

The Manor House

260 Ecclesall Road South
Sheffield

S11 8PS

having been appointed admunistrator(s) of (b) Store Medha pic
(formerly WRT Group plc) c/a Wilson Field Limited The Manor House 260 Ecclesall Road South

Sheffield
on (¢) 30 July 2013

by (d) Vivo Capital LLP, Charter House, Pittman Way, Preston, PR2 82D

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1988

apply
Signed

Dated

Joint / Administrator(s) Z o{

Tavuney 2015

information in the box oppasite but if Wiison Field Limited
you do, #t will help Companies House to The Manor House

contact you If there is a query on the

form Sheffield
The contact information that you give S11 8PS
will be wisible to searchers of the
public record

DX Number

Companies House receipt date barcode

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow

260 Ecclesall Road South

01142356780
DX Exchange

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

NN TE T PO R P LT

MHIIRIRTIN

*A42AS3AH*

02/03/2015 #118
COMPAMNIFS HNIIGE




In the matter of Store Media plc (formerly WRT Group plc) (“the Company”)
and

In the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986 as amended by The Enterprise Act 2002

Joint Administrators’ final progress report to creditors pursuant to Ruie 2,110 of The
Insolvency Rules 1988 as amended by The Insolvency {Amendment) Rules 2010

Contents

1 Introduction

2 Company and Joint Administrators’ details

3 Progress during the period

4 Investigations

5 Distributions

6 Joint Administrators' remuneration

7 Conclusion

Appendices

A Receipts and payments account

B Time analysis in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice ("SIF7) 8
c Wiison Field Limited charge out rates and disbursements policy




1 Introduction

This report to creditors 1s made pursuant to Rule 2 110 of the Inscivency Rules 1886 as amended by
the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010 and covers the period 30 July 2014 to 28 January 2015

This report should be read n conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ proposais for achieving the
purpose of Administration ("the Proposals") which were made available for creditors to download from
the Joint Administrators’ online document centra on 24 September 2013 and the Joint Administrators’
first and second progress report to creditors, which were made available to download on 28 February
2014 and 14 August 2014 respectively

As the Joint Administrators did not convene an initial meeting of creditors to consider the Proposals
and no meehng was requisitioned by creditors under Paragraph 52(2) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986, the Proposals were deemed to have been approved by creditors on 8 October
2013, In accordance with Rule 2 33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

This report 1s prepared on an exception basis detailing only material changes from the last report

2 Company and Joint Administrators’ details
Company name Store Media plc {formerly WRT Group pic)
Registered address cfo Wilson Field Limited

The Manor House
260 Ecclesall Road South

Sheffield
S11 8PS
Other trading names of the Company None applicable
Company number 02437795
Name of Court High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds
District Registry
Court reference number 1016 of 2013
Name of Joint Admimstrators Robert Neil Dymond and Lisa Jane Hogg of Wilson

Field Limited, The Menor House, 260 Ecclesall
Road South, Sheffield, $11 9PS

Date of Joint Admimstrators’ appomtment 30 July 2013

Persons making appointment/application The Joint Admimstrators were appointed by Vivo
Capital LLP (“Vivo"), as holder of a quallfying
floatng charge pursuant to Paragraph 14 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Change in Office Hoider There has been no change in Office Holder dunng
the Administration term.




Acts of the Joint Administrators The Joint Administrators act as officers of the Court
and as agents of the Company without persenal
liabiity Any act required of authoriséd under any
enactment to done by an Adminstrator may be
done by any one or more persons helding the office
of Administrator from time to tme

Term of office As previously reported, as the end of the 12 months
Administration  term  approached, the Joint
Administrators applied to Vive, as the Company’s
only indebted secured creditor, for its consent to a
six month extension of the Administration term, In
accordance with Paragraph 78(2) of Schedule B1
to the Insoivency Act 1986 Vivo gave iis censent to
this extension and the Admmistration term was
therefore extended for six months until 29 January
2015,

3. Progress during the period

Attached at Appendix A to this report 1s & receipls and payments account for the period 30 July 2014
to 20 January 2015, with cumulative totals for the whole penod of the Administration

Sale of the Company's business and assets

As referred to n the Proposals, the Company's busness and assets were sold to Stere Meda
Contracts Limited (“SM Contracts®) on a going concern basis upon the Joint Administrators’
appointment for an Initial consideration of £30,000 A breakdown of the assets included In the sale and
their individual values 1s as follows -

Class of asset Consideration
£
Goodwill 1
Busmess Intellectual Property 1
Advertising Equipment 1
Stock 1
Work i Progress 1
Book Debts 298,995

30,000

To regulate the terms of the fransaction, a sale and purchase agreement ("SPA™} was entered Into
between the Company, ts Administrators, SM Contracts and Linda Mangan, the director and
shareholder of SM Contracts The SPA completed on 30 July 2013 In accordance with the terms of
the SPA. the inihial consideration of £30,000 was pald in full upon completion of the sale These funds
have been received by the Jont Administrators

The remaining consideration payable under the SPA is the contingent consideration relating to the
hosting contracts with Salnsbury's Tesco, Homebase and Wwickes {"the Hosis") The additionai
consideration Is contingent upon SM Centracts either entering into new agreements or assigning or
novating the existing advertising agreements with the Hosts, n order to allow SM Contracts to
continue with the provision of advertising services to customers




Under the SPA, SM Contracts 1s required to use Its reasonable endeavours to either enter into new
agreements, or alternatively novate or assign the existing agreements with the Hosts, to enable SM
Caontracts to honour the customers' agvertising coniracts Upon SM Contracls entering nto a new
agreement or assigning or novating an sxisting agreement with any one of the Hosts, an addiional
"Hosting Contract Consideration” payment, capped at £10,000 per Host, becomes payable by way of
additional consideraton for the purchase of the assets of the Company SM Contracts 1s required to
make payment of the "Hosting Contract Consideration” within 10 business days of the completion of a
new agreement or the novation or assignment of an existing agreement On this basis, a further
£40,000 could become payable under the SPA (i.e £10,000 per hosting contract transferred).

However, if within six months of completion {1.e 30 January 2014), SM Contracts had not entered Into
2 new agreement or assigned or novated an existing agreement with a Host or Hosts, it was deemed
under the SPA that a new agreement had been entered into or that the existing agreement(s) had
been assigned or novated, thus triggering the £10 000 per Host 'Hosting Contract Consideration’ The
only circumstances in which this did not apply s where the Host or Hosts have prevented SM
Contracts from honouring the customer contracts, by not allowing them to enter their store or a symilar
action which would frustrate SM Contracts' abliity to comply with the terms of the contracts

Under the SPA, SM Contracts have underiaken to notfy the Jaint Administrators when they either
enter Into a new agreement or they assign or novate an existing agreement with a Host, within five
business days of the completion, assignment or novation They are also requied to supply, on
demand, any evidence the Joint Administrators may require to estabish that a ‘Hosung Contract
Conslderation’ has become payable Furthermore, SM Contracts undertook to provide written reports
every two months after completion {so the first wntten report was due on 30 September 2013, followed
by subsequent reports every two months thereafter) as to the progress of negotiations with the Hosts
if SM Cantracts failed to provide such reports, the Joint Administrators were entitied, after making all
reasonable attempts to consult with SM Contracts, to contact the Hosts direct to obtain the infermation
from them

Following the appointment of Administrators, SM Contracts sought to use its reasonable endeavours
to either enter into new agreaments, or alternatively novate or assign the existing agreements with the
Hosts, to enable SM Contracts to honour the customers' advertising contracts The Joint
Administrators were copred into exchanges of correspondence between SM Contracts and the Hosts
attempting to reach agreement for the continued provision of services 1n the Host stores

However, on 23 August 2013 the Jaint Administrators were contacted by lan Rose, who had been
acting as a consultant to SM Contracts and Linda Mangan and assisting in negotiations with the Hosts
Mr Rose explained that negotiations with the Hosls had not progressed as anticipated and agreesment
had not been reached for the continued provision of services Mr Rose went on to advise that Linda
Mangan had elected to resign her directorstup in SM Contracts and sell her shareholding, In order to
return to the retait sector which was her background Mr Rose provided a copy of an undated deed of
waiver which suggested that Linda Mangan had sold her sharsholding in SM Contracts to Reymeond
Ingleby for £10,000 Formal evidence of this transaction, in the nature of a stock transfer form or share
sale agreement, was requested from SM Contracts but was not forthcoming

Subsequently, Raymond Ingleby established direct contact with the Joint Administrators to confirm his
acquisiton of SM Contracts’ sharehoiding Mr Ingleby adwised that he was now taking over
negotiations with the Hosts and that SM Contracts ntended to comply with the terms of the SPA




In the Intervening period, the Jomt Administrators received direct correspondence from two of the
Hosts, one of which confirmed that they would not be entering into 2 new contract with SM Contracts
now or 1n the futuré for the continiéd provision of advertising services The second Host adwised that it
had in fact terminated its advertising agreement with the Company prior to the Joint Administrators'
appoaintment in April 2013, due to non-payment of royalties This Host confirmed it would not enter into
a novation of the existing advertising agreement with the Company to SM Contracts and nor would it
enter Into any new agreernent with them Subsequently, the Joint Administrators receved confirmation
from a third Host that [t had taken the decision to discontinue the advertising services in their stares
and were not seeking to enter into @ new agresment or contract in this respect In view of these
responses, the Joint Administrators considered It uniikely that SM Contracts would be able to reach
amicable agreement with the Hosts for the continued provision of advertising n their stores.

Contact was established with SM Contracts they advised that despite the correspondence received,
they remained In negotiations with the Hosts and ware hopeful of resurrecting an agreement going
forward. Creditors will recall that SM Contracts were required to provide the Joint Administrators with
bi-monthly written updates on the progress of their negotiations with the Hosts and whilst these have
been requested from SM Contracts in accordance with the SPA throughout the Admimistration term,
they have not been provided However, the Joint Administrators have maintained dialogue with SM
Contracts throughout the process In order to monitor their progress, as well as entering into direct
correspondence with the Hosts

As referred to previously, there was a provision in the SPA whereby if, within six months of completion
of the sale (ie 30 January 2014}, SM Contracts had not entered into a new agreement or assigned or
novated an existing agreement with a Host or Hosts, it was deemed under the SPA that a new
agreement had been entered into or that the existing agreement(s) had been assigned or novated,
thus tnggering the £10,000 per Host "Hosting Contract Consideration' As the six month deadiine
approached, the Joint Administrators reviewed the situation with the Hosis to determine whether the
"Hosting Contract Consideration’ had fallen due

Whilst the correspondence received from the Hosts suggested that they would not be novating the
existing agreements or enternng Into new agreements with SM Contracts going forward, It was
confirmed that they had not prevented SM Contracts from entering thewr stores and SM Contracts’
advertising equipment, in the nature of display stands and post boxes, remained in situ at the Host
stores As the advertising equipment remained in place, it was considered that SM Contracts' attempts
to continue with the customer contracts had not been frustrated by the Hosts, despite not entering into
a new agreement with SM Contracts Given that the advertising equipment remained In situ at the
stores, it was considered that SM Contracts was still in a postion to collect the book debts and work in
progress they had acquired from the Joint Administrators and this bemng the case, it was concluded
that the "Hasting Contract Consideratron” had fallen due in accordance with the terms of the SPA

Having arrived at this conclusion, the Joint Administrators demanded 1mmediate payment of the
‘Hosting Contract Consideration” from M Contracts Upon receipt of this demand. SM Contracts
requested a meeting with the Joint Administrators to discuss the situation Fellowing on from this, a
meeting was arranged between the Joint Administrators, their representatives and Raymond Ingteby to
be held at Wilson Field's offices on 18 Fsbruary 2014

At this mesting, Mr Ingleby explained SM Contracts’ position and provided an update on the progress
of negotiations with the Hosts Mr Ingleby provided copies of commespondencs with three of the Hosts
which mirrored that received by the Joint Administrators direct, in that they had confirmed termination
of the advertising agreements and requested the removat of the advertising equipment from thewr
stores However, Mr Ingleby explamned that despite the current difficulties with the Hosts, he was
actively explonng alternative strategies to reach agreement with the Hosts and resurrect the situation
going forward




Mr Ingleby explained that SM Contracts was facing a number of cperational 15sues which were
adversely affecting collections of book debts and work in progress from customers. Furthermore, Mr
Ingleby advised that there were Issues with the collectability of the book debt ledger and that he
considered that the ledger acquired from the Administrators, detalls of which were provided by the
Company prior to our appointment, were grossly overstated

However, despite SM Contracts’ ongoing difficulties and the uncerainty surrounding the positron with
the Hosts, Mr Ingleby advised that he remained hopeful of reaching agreement going forward and
resolving the 1ssues with collection of the book debts and work n progress, which in turn would allow
SM Contracts to honour its obitgations under the SPA

Following the meeting with Mr Ingleby, the Joint Administrators sought legal advice on the prospects of
a claim against SM Contracts in respect of the “Hosting Contract Consideration” payable under Clause
8 of the SPA, and specifically Clause 8 3 which reads as follows -

83 within 6 months of the Completiocn Date the Purchaser has enitered o a new
agreement with @ Host or Hosts or if the Hosts have not during the duration of the
Advertising Contracts in relation to the ratevant Host's pramises prevented the Purchaser
from honounng the relevant Advertising Contracts the Hosting Contract Cansideration in
relation to the retavant Host shall be payable to the Company and the Administrators

The purpose of the legal advice was to consider whether it could be argued that the “Hosting
Contracts Consideration” had fallen due in accordance with clause 8 3 of the SPA 1t was noted that
the Joint Administrators had recewved unguantfied confirmation that SM Contracts’ adverlising
equipment, i the nature of display stands and post boxes, remzined in situ at the Host stores on 31
January 2014 (1e six months after the complation date) and on this basis, consider that it could be
argued that SM Contract's attempts ‘o continue with the customer contracts had not been frustrated by
the Hosts, despite correspondence from the Hosts indicating that they would not and will not be
entering Into a new agreement with SM Contracts for the continued provision of services In their
stores Coples of elght pieces of correspondence with three of the four Hosts were provided to our
solicitars, all of which suggested that the relevant Hosts were not allowing SM Contracts to continue to
advertise In therr stores In light of this correspondence, it was consdered that any claim for the
“Additional Hosting Consideraticn” in respect of three of the four Hosts would be unlikely to be
successful That said, the Joint Administrators had not received any communications from the fourth
Host, so it may have been possible to suggest that this £10,000 had fallen due. However, it was
considered that there was sufficient uncertainty susrounding the other Hosts to allow SM Contracts to
defend any claim under Clause 8 3 of the SFA

Qur lawyers advised that, in principle, the Joint Administrators have a vahd claim to pursue against SM
Contracts under the SPA In respect of the agreements with three out of the four Hosts, based on the
current evidence The position as they understood it was that no assignment or novation of the
existing hosting contracts had been achieved, which rendered Clause 82 of the SPA irrelevant
However. under Clause 8 3, unless SM Contracts had been prevented from fulfiling s customer
contracts withinn six months of completion of the SPA, the 'Hosting Contract Consideration’ (at £10,000
per host) was payable Qur lawyers commented, however, that SM Contracts would have a defence to
the claim (or parts thereof) If it could establish that it had been prevented from fulfiliing the customer
contracts by any of the Hosts

Our lawyers advised that they considered it tolerably clear from the correspendence provided that ane
Host had required the boards to be removed before the end of the six month period and for this
reason, they did not think a claim in respect of that Host's contract had good prospects of success
That said, if SM Contracts’ advertising equipment hadn't been removed yet, there may still have been
an argument that SM Coniracts had not been prevented fram fulfilling its customer contracts




Whiist correspondence had only been seen from two of the threa remaining Hosts, both referred to
agreements that SM Contracts’ advertising boards could remain effectively on a "no contract’ basis
and there did not appear to have been any correspondence ta SM Contracts requinng to remove the
poards Whilst there are letters addressed to the Company and its Joint Administrators stating tins, our
lawyers considered that there was a strong argument that these letters had been superseded by
subsequent conduct

In principle, our lawyers believed that a claim against SM Contracts for £30,000 would have a good
prospect of success However, they caveated this by stating that they had significant reservations
about a claim being 1ssued in Court as matters stand, for the following reasons -

1 There may be evidence that has not been seen that SM Contracts have been prevented from
fulfiing the customer contracts, as it certainly appeared that none of the Hosts had been
particularly willing to allow the boards to remain in stores;

2  An assessment by the Court of whether or not Clause 8.2 has been sabsfied 1s Iikely to be costly
requiring substantial disclosure of documents and witness evidence,

4 The claim will be in the name of the Company which means the Issue of proceedings is hkely to be
met by an application for security for costs While a bond could be obtaned to cover this risk, the
cost of the bond Is ikely to have a significant impact on recovery given the size of the claim,

4 1f the claim 1s lost, unless there 1s adverse costs insurance n place (which could again impact on
recovery) there 1s a risk that the Company could be ordered to pay SM Contracts' costs Such a
¢laim would hikely be an expense of the Administration

The Joint Administrators’ solicitors advised that the options for the Administrators appeared to be as
follows

1 Pursue the claim |t would be an oplion to pursue the ¢laim only up to & palnt prior to the issue of
proceedings which would mitigate nearly all of the nisks identified above,

2 Assign the claim to a third party Any assignment should ideally be for a lump sum considerabion to
mitigate or eliminate the risk of a third party costs order. An assignment for nominal consideration
and 100% of the proceeds of the claim 1s hkely to leave the Administrators vulnerable to a third
party costs order in the event the claim 1s not successful,

3 Abandon the claim However, at least a letter before action should be sent before this option is
considaered further

The potential of assigning the benefit of a claim to a third party was investigated, on the basis that the
ultimate beneficlary of the Company's cause of action against SM Contracts was Vive Capital LLP
(Vive"}, as the pnncipal debenture holder and secured creditor In this matter Previous discussions
had bean held with Vivo in this respect and they had advised that they would consider an assignment
of the Administrators’ cause of action against SM Contracts This option was discussed with our
lawyers who advised that an assignment to the secured creditor may be a good option In light of the
patential difficulties/costs and the fact that any recovery will, subject to costs, he payable to them n
any event

Discusstons were therefore entered into and a detailed e-mall was sent to Vivo, setting out the options
in respect of a potential assignment of the Administrators' cause of action against SM Contracts No
response was recelved to this e-mail from Vivo




Despite the lack of response to the proposal, the Joint Administrators' position remained that an
assignment of the SM Contracts claim to Vivo would be the optimum stratégy of dealing with this
matter Notwithstanding the inherant cost nsk to the Administration estate and the uncertain prospects
of the claim if 1t is brought by the Joint Administrators, Vivo are the ultimate beneficiary of the claim in
any event and any distribution from the Administration estate will be reduced by Increased costs of
Administration It was therefore considered that an assignment of the cause of action allowing Vivo to
pursue the claim in its own nght was the best solution for all concerned.

The Joint Administrators met with Vivo on 25 September 2014 to discuss the menis of assigning the
claim to Vivo Vivo Indicated that whilst they were potentially interested in taking an assignment of the
cause of action against SMC, they were aware of subsequent developments with the SMC business
which may have prejudiced the potential success of the claim Accordingly, Vivo indicated that they
would enter discussions with SMC and revert to the Joint Administrators with confirmation of whether
or not they wished to proceed with the assignment No further communication was received from Vivo
following this meseting and they have not progressed therr intarest in taking an assignment of the claim
against SMC

In the absence of agreement with Vivo for an assignment of the clam against SMC, the Jomnt
Administrators have ittle alternative than to abandon the claim in hight of the inherent ltigation risks
and the fact that Vivo are the ulimate beneficlary of the claim It was not considered that a further
extension of the Administration term to reach agreement with Vivo was appropnate, as this would
entail an application to Court and the associated costs were considered prohibitive, notwithstanding
the limited benefits to the general body of creditors of further extending the Administration term

Wholly owned motor vehicles

The Company had a number of wholly owned motor vehicles which were excluded from the sale to SM
Contracts Upon the Joint Administrators' appointment, Charterfields Limited {*Charterfields”),
(nternationa! Asset Consultants, were instructed to reahse the vehictes in question

Charterfields subsequently agreed private treaty sales of the vehicles in question and realisations of
£8 740 have been achieved in this respect There will be no further realisations from this source

Sale of office furniture and eguipment

Prior to our appointment, Matthew Longworth, a former dwector of the Company, had advised
Charterfields that ali office furmiture and equipment at the Campany's former trading premises were
owned by Vivo, the Company's principal creditor and debenture holder Mr Longworth advised that as
a result of the Company defaulting on repayments to Vivo, hitle to the office fumiture and equipment
which was owned by the Company was transférred to Vive in lieu of payment Mr Longworth advised
that this transaction occurred during the middle of 2012 Confirmation of this transaction was
requested on several occasions but was not forthcoming

Following the appointment of Joint Administrators, an investigation was instigated to determine the
ownership of the office furnture and equipment Despite muitiple requests for confirmation of
ownership, including documentary evidence of the same, the information was not provided. Under the
circumstances, on 1 October 2013 the Joint Adminisirators requested confirmation of awnership within
48 hours, faiing which the assets would be removed and realised for the benefit of the Administration
estate Various exchanges of correspondence followed and Vivo indicated that they would prove
ownership of the items




On 3 October 2013, the Joint Administrators received notification that bathffs mstructed by the landlord
of the Company's trading premises, which were by this stage occupled by SM Contracts gn an
Informal basis, wefe seeking to repossess the office furniture and equipment 1 view of rent arrears
relating to SM Contracts' occupation of the site The Jaint Administrators intervened and frustrated the
attempted repossession, on the basis that no positive confirmation of ownership of the Company's
office furniture and equipment had been forthcoming Given this position, the Joint Administrators
explained to the bailiffs that they considered the items In question belonged to the Company and
therefore any repossession would be in breach of Paragraph 43(6) of Schedule B1 to the Insoivency
Act 1985, which prevents any legal process bewng instituted or continued agamst the Company or
property of the Company, except with the consent of the Administrators or with the permission of

Court

Having resclived the attempted enforcement action and in view of the lack of decumentary evidence
confirming ownership of the items, the Joint Administrators instructed Charterflelds to realise the
assals for the banefit of the Administraion estate, Charterfields subsequently inspected the assets
and recommended agreeing a prvate treaty sale of the tems, which comprised computers and
associated equipment, photocopiers, tables, desks, chairs, televisions, filing cabinets and racking,
amongst other sundry items

Following 2 period of marketing and protracted exchanges of cormespondence with a number of
potential purchasers, Charterfieids received an offer from Guest Services Worldwide Limited ("Guest
Services”) to acqurre the office furniture and equipment for the sum of £25,000 plus VAT Creditors
should note that Raymond Ingleby, the director and shareholder of SM Contracts, is the also the
director and shareholder of Guest Services Guest Services' offer was subject to deferred payment
terms, with £10,000 plus VAT being payable immediately, followed by a further Instalment of £10,000
plus VAT payable by 28 February 2014 and a final instalment of £5,000 pius VAT due by 28 March
2014 Charterfields considered this offer and recommended acceptance, on the basis that it exceeded
their valuation of the items

In ight of Charterfields' recommendation, the Joint Administrators elected to accept Guest Servicas’
offer and Charterflelds were instructed to complete the sale Charterflelds are currently holding
£20,000 from Guest Services on account of the sale, however, a balance of £10,000 remains
outstanding There have been various ssues which have resulted in the remaining consideration being
overdue for payment Firstly, a quantity of the tems included in the sale to Guest Sennces were being
held al the Kirkgate House and the landlord of Kirkgate House was refusing access to Guest Servicas,
in the absence of payment of rent in respect of the perod n which the Guesl Services assets
remained at the premises SM Contracts were unwilling to pay the balance of consideration without
access to the full extent of the assels they acquired and a stalemate position was reached
Charterfleids eventually negotiated with the landiord and arranged access to the premises to allow
Guest Services to nspect therr assets The landlord also agreed that he would allow Guest Services
access ‘o coliect the items once they had paw the outstanding balance of consideration

Guest Services subsequently Inspected the assets at Kirkgate House and determined that they were
all present and correct However, Guest Services falled to make payment of the remaiming balance of
the consideration and therefore were not authonsed to collect the balance of assets from site, as
Charterfields were keen to ensure that full payment was recewved before releasing the remaining
assets to Guest Services

Charterfields continued to pursue Guest Services for the outstanding balance of £10,000, however,
payment was not forthcoming desplte several attempts Subsequently, the fandiord of Kirkgate House
contacted Charterfields to state that Guest Services had gained access to the site and were removing
the assets n question and replacing them with lesser quality tems The [andiord zalleged that this was
because Guest Services were aware that the Joint Adminstrators retained full title to the assets unti
payment was recewved In full and if the Joint Administrators were to collect the tems due to non-
payment by Guest Services, they would still have possession of the items which were included in the
sale Guest Services denied this allegation and suggested that the landlord bad in fact removed assets
from the site since the date of the fast inspection




in light of the continued dispute between the landlord and Guest Services, Charterfields suggested
that Guest Services make payment of the balance of considaration and following receipt of funds, they
would again meet Guest Services on site to assess the content and if there was any missing items that
ware identfied in the last mspection, they would consider renegotiating the outstanding balance of
consideration

Following receipt of this update from Charterfieids, the Joint Adrainistrators reviewed the situation and
determined that the costs being ncurred In concluding the transaction with Guest Services were
becoming disproportionate and the landlord of Kirkgate House and Guest Services appeared unable to
resolva the situation amicably. Furthermore, Charterfields advised that the realisation of £20,000 which
had already been achieved exceeded their valuation of the items maluded i the sale On this basis,
the Jomt Administrators instructed Charterfields that the abandonment of the assets may be
appropriate if the suggested resolution was unsuccessful Unfortunately, Guest Services falled 1o
make payment of the outstanding £10,000 and therefore Charterfields could not proceed with their
proposed sirategy

The Joint Administrators had already deterrmned that the realisation achleved from the sale to Guest
Services of £20,000 exceeded the market value of the assels included In the sale and in light of the
ever increasing costs belng Incurred In concluding the fransaction, the Joint Adminstrators instructed
Charterfields to abandon the assets at Kirkgate House and cease pursuing Guest Services for the
outstanding consideration

Despite the abandonmert of the assets, the Joint Administrators considered that the cause of action
aganst Guest Services could be assigned ta Vivo, In & similar manner to the proposal in respect of the
clam against SMC and for the same reasons This was discussed with Vo at the meeting heid on 25
September 2014 zand they suggested that they may be interested but needed to hotd negotiations with
Guest Services hefore confirming their interest. Vivo adwsed that they would liaise with Guest
Services and revert to the Joint Administrators if they had an interest in taking an assignment of the
claim No further contact has been received from Vivo following this meeting and 1t has therefore been
resolved to abandon the assets at Kirkgate House and the cause of action against Guest Services

Causes of action in favour o ompan

As referred to In the Proposals, following our appomtment the Joint Admemnistrators were notified that
the Company had two potential causes of action agamnst firstly a former director of the Company and
secondly one of the Host stores

The first claim has a value of £23,493 and relates 1o expenses incurred by a former director which
were paid by the Company on the director's behalf and not repaid by when he left the business The
Company had prepared a farmal Claim Form n this respect which was intended to be filed in the
Manchester County Court and 1ssued against the debter. The Joint Administrators reviewed this claim
and its prospect of sucsess but were conscious of the inherent fitigation risk associated to 1ssuing the
claim formally In view of the Joint Administrators' concerns, another former director of the Company
expressed an interest 1n taking an assignment of the claim and entenng into an agreement with the
Joint Administrators to regulate the appropnation of any proceeds of the claim Discussions were held
with this director in an attempt to reach agreement for this assignment but unfortunately, the director
has not pursued his interest any further As a result of the lack of interest in an assignment of the
claim, the lilgation risks associated to the Joint Administrators pursuing the same through Court and
the imminent expiry of the extended Administration term, it has been resolved to abandon this
potential claim




The second claim is against one of the Host stores, for alleged breaches of a compromise agreement
with the Company This claim Is at early stages and its prospect of success are wholly dependent
upon {hé conclusion of an Independent audit from a multi-national firm of accountanis The
accountants in question have not been paid by the Company for their services in retation to this audit
and are therefore refusing to release ther files in the absence of payment of their outstanding
Indebtedness from the Company, totalling £45,600. Given that the claim 1s at such an early stage and
the Joint Administrators are unable to assess its merits in the absence of the auditor's report, the
Administrators are reluctant ‘o proceed with this cause of action without further information.
Discusslons were held with Vivo to determine if they would be interested in taking an assignment of
this claim in a manner similar to the proposal in respect of the claim against SMC Vivo were also
reluctant to proceed with any assignment without the accountant’s repont and therefore have not
progressed any assignment of this claim The claim has therefore been abandoned

Cash at bank

The Jaint Administrators have achieved unanticipated reahisations In respect of credit balances held by
the Company's bankers upon the Joint Administrators’ appoiniment Realisations in this respect total
£92

nds due to SM Contracts whi have been retained (n respect of the "Hosting Contract
Consideration”

Following their appolntment, the Joint Administrators were made aware of additional Company bank
accounts, detalls of which had not been disclosed by the Gompany prior to thelr appointment. Further
investigation revealed that these accounts had been the beneficiary of various debtor receipls which
were paid after the Joint Administrators’ appeintment.

As previcusly reported, the Company's book debts were included in the sale to SM Contracts and
were attributed a value of £29,995, As SM Contracts had acquired the Company's book debls, the
post appointment debtor receipts Into these accounts were due to SM Contracts However, as referred
to previously, the Joint Administrators had concluded that the 'Hosting Contract Consideration’ due
from SM Contracts had fallen due n accordance with the terms of the SPA Accordingly, the Jomnt
Administrators have retained the sum of £7,224, which woulkd normally be due to SM Contracts,
against the "Hosting Contract Cansideration”

4. Investigations

It 18 @ statutory requirement that the Joint Administrators submit & report on the directors’ conduct to
The Insolvency Service, within six months of appointment The appropnate report has been
submitted, however, | am unable to comment an the content of the repart

| confirm that | have inveshgated the affairs of the Company in accordance with SIP 4

The Joint Administratars’ mvestigations had revealed a8 number of areas where further investigation
was required to determine whether or not there would be any recovenes for the benefit of creditors
The matters highlighted related to various payments from the Company's bank accounts, the nature of
which the Joint Administrators had been unable to venfy

Discussions wera entered Into with a former director of the Company in respect of these transactions
and the Joint Administrators' have recewed satisfactory explanations to allay their concerns As a
result, the Joint Admunistrations are not pursuing any further investigation matters in respect of the
Company




6. Distributions

Secured Creditors

Vivo Capital LLP and Vivo 2 Limited (*Vivo 27}

Vive and Vivo 2 Limited hold a compostte guarantee and debenture which was created on 21 December
2009

However, whilst reviewing the secunty registered against the Company's assets, it became apparent that
whilst the compestte guarantee and debenture had been created on 21 December 2008, neither Vivo 2 nor
vivo were actually incarporated untl 8 January 2010 The Jont Administrators have recewed legal advice
confirning that this renders the Vivo 2 debenture and secunty mvalid

Vive

Vive holds a composite guarantee and debenture incorporating a fixed and floating charge which was created
on 12 January 2010 We understand that the Company Is indebted to Vivo in the sum of approamately
£1,250,000

As first ranking qualfying floating charge holder, Vivo affected the appomtment of Jaint Administrators and
have received a distribution of £1 in respect the sale of the Company's goodwill, which 1s subject to their fixed
charge Accordmgly, the Jomt Administrators have achieved one of the three statulory purposes of
Administration by making a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors  The distribution to Vivo
was made under its fixed charge

HSBC Bank plc

HSBC Bank plc ("HSBC") hold a debenture incorporating a fixed and floating charge which was created on 19
January 2010

We understand the Company has no cutstanding indebtedness to HSBC

Barclays Bank plc

Barclays Bank plc ("Barclays®) holds a guarantee and debenture Incorporating 8 fixed and floating charge
which was created on 8 September 2011,

Upon our appomtment, the Company had ne ndebtedness to Barclays. However, the Joint Admmistrators have
teen made aware that Barclays have stbsequently incurred liabifites of £1,683,808, relating to charge back clams
received from customers under the Direct Debit Guarantee Scheme These claims have ansen in respect of the
Company’s failure to honour the tenms of thew contracts with customers

Vicinity Group Limied

Vicinty Group Limited {"Vicimity") holds a debenture incorporating a fixed and fioating charge which was created
on 27 March 2013

Vicinity 1s a company which was under the control of Matthew Longworth, prior to tus resignation on 14
June 2013 It Is now under the sole control of Raymend Ingleby Vienty has not contacted the Joint
Admiristrators to register any claim In the Administration proceedings

Preferential Creditors

The Company employed eighty staff upon our instruction, six of whom were employed on a subcontract
basis, leaving seventy four contracted employees




Nineteen of these smpioyees transferred to SM Contracts under the TUPE reguiations upon
completion of the sale of the Company’s business and assets and therefore no preferential claims are
anticipated In respect of these employees

However, the Company terminated the employmant of the remaining fifty five staff prior to our
appointment on 1 July 2013 and preferential claims are anticipated i respect of these employees The
preferential claims will consist of employee wage amears and holiday pay, the majority of which are
subrogated to the National Insurance Fund for monies paid from the Redundancy Payments Office

{"RPO".

Whilst the Joint Administrators have not yet received a claim from the RPO, and therefore no claims
have been agreed, preferental claims were eshmated to total £7,148 There i1s no prospect of a
dividend to preferential creditors

Prescribed Part

Within the Insalvency Act 1886 there are provisions for & fund, called the Prescribed Part, to be set
aside for distribution to the unsecured creditors. The fund s calculated on the net reafisations of assetls
subject to a floating charge contained In a debenture created on or after 15 September 2003 and
the implementation of the Enterprise Act 2002 In this Instance, the qualifying floating charge is dated
12 January 2010 and therefore the Prescnbed Part provisions apply

However. as the Company's net property 1s considerably lower than the prescribed minmmum of
£10,000 and the costs of making a distnbution to unsecured creditors under the Prescribed Part would be
disproportionate 1o its benefits, the above provisions will not apply in this matter

Unsecured Creditors

The Company's books and records show that unsecured creditors fotal £2,428,077, howaver, this
ncludes the contingent creditor claims referred to in Section € of the Proposals If SM Contracts cannot
reach agreement with the Hosts for the continued prowision of advertsing services, the habilites of the
Company will increase considerably

Unsecured claims received to date total £3,113,081 Claims have not been formally agreed There are
insufficient funds 1o enable a distrbution ta any class of creditor.

b. Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
Pre-Administrat sis

On § Nevember 2013, Vivo approved that the Jont Administrators be remunerated by reference to
therr ime costs and expenses Incurred before the Company entered into Administration, but with a
view of It doing so As referred to in the Proposals, the Joint Administrators’ pre-Administration time
costs totaled £39 455

Having recewved Vivo's authority, the Joint Administrators have drawn their pre-appointment
remuneration n full

Post-Administration costs

The Joint Administrators have sought Vive's authority to fix their remuneration by reference to the
time properly spent by them and thewr staff in attending to matters ansing during the Administration
Vivo have not approved that the Joint Admiristrators’ remuneration to be calculated in this manner
As a result, na fees have been drawn in respect of the Joint Administrators' outstanding time costs




Attached at Appendix B Is a detalled summary of our tme costs during the period 30 July 2013 to 29
January 2015 of £110,515.87 compnsing of 508 32 hours at an average charge out rate of £217 42
To date, no fees have been drawn by the Joint Admimistrators Details of the charge out rates and

disbursements are attached at Appendix C

My expenses for the perod 30 July 2014 to 29 January 2015 are as follows (* denotes that they are
Category 2 disbursements)'-

Expenses Expenses
Incurred Drawn
£ £
Specific Bond §0 80
Total 110 110

Within 21 days of receipt of this progress report, a creditor may request further information regarding
the dJoint Administrators' remuneration and expenses Any request must be n writing and may be
made by either a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n
value of unsecured creditors, or the permission of the Court

7. Conclusion

In accordance with the Proposals sent to creditors on 24 September 2013, the company will be struck
off from the Companies Register under the dissolution rule provided under paragraph 84 of Schedule
B4 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of Store Media plc

R N Dymond
Jolnt Admirustrator
Acting as agent of the Company without personal liabihty

Enc
Robert Neil Dymond end Lise Jane Hogg of Wilson Field Lid were appointed Jont Administrators to Store Media pic (formerty

WRT Group pic) on 30 July 2013 The affars, business snd proparty of the company are being managed by the Joint
Administrators without personal kabiity.




Store Media plc (formerly WRT Group pic) - In Administration
Appendix A

Receipts and payments account




Store Media plc (formerly WRT Group ple)

(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Recelpts & Payments

From 30/07/2014 Frorn 30/07/2013
S:fit:fnf‘aei:; To 29/01/2015 To 29/0172015
SECURED ASSETS
100 Goodwill NiL 100
100 Business Inteliectual Property NIL 100
NIL 200
SECURED CREDITORS
Vivo Capital LLP 100 100
{100) (1.00}
HIRE PURCHASE
{1,250,000 00) Vivo Capital LLP NIL NIL
NIL NiL
ASSET REALISATIONS
1.00 Advertising Equipment NIL 100
9,000 00 Motor Vehicles 16.666.67 25,408 63
1,00 Stock NiL 1.00
100 Work in Progress NIL 100
29,995 00 Book Debis NiL, 20,995 00
Cash at Bank NIL 9150
Licence Fees NIL 3,240 00
Bank Interest Net of Tax 336 36 38
Hosting Contrazt Consideration NIL 7,224 32
16,670 03 65,996 83
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 80 00 160 00
Pre adminisiration fee 8,414 00 39,455 00
Admimstrators fees ML NIL
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 6,321.75 10,404 25
Legal Fees (1) 3,463 61 820278
Document Upload Fees NIL 10000
Postage, stationary, photocopying NIL 5,668,95
Search Fees NIL 8000
Travel expenses NIL 43315
Storage and collection of records NIL 1,426 70
Statutory Advertising NIL 87 00
{18,278 36) (65,997 83)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(7,148 00) DE Arrears & Holiday Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(1,890,920 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(246,124 00) Dept of Employment NIL NiL
{133,813 00) HM Revenue and Customs - VAT NIL NIL
(144,316 00} HM Revenue and Cusioms - PAYE NIL NIL
(7.147 00} HM Revenue and Customs - Corporati NIL NIL
(5,757 00} Overpaid Advertising Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{500,500 09) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NiL




Store Media plc (formerly WRT Group pic)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

(In Administration}

Statement
of Affairs

—— st

(4,148,725 00)

REPRESENTED BY

From 30/07/2014 From 30/07/2013
To 29/01/2015 To 29/01/2015
NIL NIL

(1,610 33) 0.00

NIL

Robert Nell Dymond
Joint Admiristrator



Store Media plc (formerly WRT Group plc)- In Administration
Appendix B

Time analysis Iin accordance with SIP 9



it LEaoLL zT905 Lol ooreee sogs SS 2y wnog |moy
(431 OTELL'EY 085 es L ot e oLk FRSEY 10 UORTSHETY
62T ooPeE i ala ono 134 o et S8{P5 1RSEY LT FEAASNE AIRd0M  gdaN
on va 00 *Z9 0z 4 wa 000 ofa uopaNoD M 203N
Fia 1t o0 sFa'tTl 4% oL oy 000 50°6 svonyinsany
205 0065 1L B L £1'99 wur 00 SE'9 imane) LB uonalnsesy) N
¥ BRL LY 2504 =2 ] oo 000 TN 4 uadby YOOT BAN
(134 DOTEY'EE grsaL are oreLt oLk oLz sioypaun
484 00 18028 ol vit [+ 14 = -F1-13 atr W BINPAI] YEM SUONEUNIRLOD QI¥D
oe'ge) Goleet ottt or o 0L Cl coo 0o SuseL) BMTAD  TIND
Fig 14 opsIO'S o0 5L L] az'sh oo ¢ 1 24 2311844 0L BERD
[+ FXs :FA 00 0GL'S Orti Do o =]} o 06 Guuns pue Suunoag udpmucey g3y
82 v5L ;e aLg 000 o0 [+-1-] w@n LYARR FL ALMD
arerz o0 L7e o) oo [ ooo oo mako/ug  KIYUD
8L el 19 LEP'sr SreLE £ it OBZLY e w oL i Bupnrety putt ujpy
80 LE2 2 3: 00+ ] cozz we i 61 2o oLt maIIBAG MBEMAS SOV
QL 152 DASES EL oS 0o ar o €0 1°3] BOUEN|CA Y PUR LDIETS  DSaY
i EERIC G saty 95 42 [ 3-11 oo ) FORBRETW B YOO
syt o0 hele 174 szo 9] 1.204] e WANIOTENG " |00y
gt ta2 sustre fi3 24 ®L 14 o8t x4 swaay 3T YIQY
05 (6L FER:: A Bar €li oro s Lo Busaised yady
6852 [+ 13878 w6 oga ore 0o 0] waunueddy  aaqy
(3 aw Bois uodiing JeURuEiY Jopas L4 T
Aunap ebeasay (3} reon sy SINOM ML ¥ Sy L0 ¥ Jofruelg ziojaang LSRN KIOM J6 Lol mSTID

1S0d 2pon peloig
SIOZ/LO/EZ OL CLOZ/LO/OE o]

(010 dnougy L yas Apaunoy) 91d BIPSIN Q101G - YLDHOLS

Alewiwing 1509 18 8wl 6dIS PajIeyaq - Auz swiy




Store Media plc {formerly WRT Group pic)- In Administration
Appendix C

Wilson Field Limited Charge out rates and disbursement policy



WILSON FIELD LIMITED CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 ("SIP 9*) covenng fees and disbursements, we
are required to disclose to you our policy for recovenng non-specific disbursements, and the charge out
rates for the various grades of staff who may be involved in this case.

Remunaeration

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw remuneration on a time cost basis, In
accordance with the rates detailed below '

Hourly charge out rate (£)
Grade 01/02/2014 to 31/10/2014 01/1112014 onwards
Director/insolvency 350-500 500
Practitioner
Manager 260-400 400
Assistant Manager NIA 395
Team Leader NIA 390
Senior Administrator 240 330
Administrator 120-240 230-300
{1-5 years experience)
Secretanal & Support 100-130 130

All ime 15 recorded in 6 minute units

Category 1 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these do not require the approval of creditors and are costs where there s
specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment n gueston and a payment to an
independent third party These may tnclude advertising, room hire, insurance, travel expenses etc
Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these require the prior approval of creditors

Disbursement Charge
Search fees £10 per document Qn appomniment
Document Upload Centre charge E150 On appointment
Room Hire where mesting held at E100 ©On appoiniment (where appropnate)
Wilson Field office
Mileage 45p per mike On appoiniment (where appropriate)
Postage, stationery, pholocopying etc | £10 per member and creditor | On appaintment and annually

per year
Insolvency softiware fes £150 per year On appoiniment and annuaily
Storage of books and records £80 per box per ysar Once records are logged and then

annually

These rates are applicable from 1 November 2014 unki further nofice

in comman with all professional firms, our charge out rates increase from bme to ime We reserve the
right to change the rates without prior netice to you Any change will be reporied in the next statutory
report to creditors




